
 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
30 January 2023, 2pm 

 
Conference Room f01e, Church Square House 

30-40 High Street, Scunthorpe 
 
  
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

  
2.   Substitutions   

  
3.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests   
  

4.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 18 November 2022  (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

5.   Forward Plan and Actions from previous meetings   
  

6.   Questions from members of the public   
  

PLEASE NOTE, ALL PAPERS WILL BE TAKEN ‘AS READ’ TO ENCOURAGE 
DISCUSSION   
 
   
Integrated Working - Adults.   
 
   
7.   North Lincolnshire Place Health and Care Integration Plan - Report by the 

Director: Adults and Health and the North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director  
(Pages 7 - 12) 
  

8.   Integrated Care Partnership Health and Care Strategy - Report by the North 
Lincolnshire NHS Place Director  (Pages 13 - 52) 
  

Integrated Working - Children   
 
   
9.   Update on Children's Commissioning Strategy - Report by the Director: 

Children & Families  (Pages 53 - 82) 
  

10.   Outcome of the Local Authority Children's Services Inspection - Report by the 
Director: Children & Families  (Pages 83 - 98) 
  

Any statutory documents, strategies etc. required to be considered or signed off by 
the Board   
 
   

Public Document Pack



 

 

11.   North Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board Strategic Plan and Annual 
Report 2021-2022 - Report by the Director: Adults and Health  (Pages 99 - 
144) 
  

12.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Update by the Director of Public Health   
  

Any non-statutory business from any partner   
 
   
13.   Ongo update - Presentation by the Director of Customer Services, Ongo   

  
14.   Adult Social Care Discharge Fund 2022/23 - Report by the Director: Adults 

and Health and the North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director  (Pages 145 - 148) 
  

15.   Date and time of next meeting - 6 March 2023, 2pm   
  

16.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

 
 
 



 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
18 November 2022 

 
 
 

 
Cllr R Waltham MBE (Chairman), D Chaplin, G Gough, S Green, K Pavey, A Seale, 
D Ward, J Allen and Cllr D Rose 
 
The Council met at Conference Room, Church Square House, 30-40 High Street, 
Scunthorpe. 
  
470 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, and introductions were 
given. 
  

471 SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
Cllr Rose substituted for Cllr Reed, and Darren Chaplin substituted for Ann-
Marie Matson. 
  

472 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
  
  

473 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 26 
SEPTEMBER 2022 
  
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 26 September 2022, be approved as a correct record. 
  
  

474 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
  
The Director: Governance and Communities confirmed that the Forward Plan 
was up to date, and that all forthcoming actions were timetabled.  Board 
members were asked to feed through any additional business for inclusion on 
the Forward Plan. 
  
  

475 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
  
There were no questions from members of the public. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 November 2022 

 

  
476 UPDATE ON ICS AND NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE PLACE PARTNERSHIP - 

REPORT BY THE NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE NHS PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director provided an update to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board on the current progress on the development o
[...]
-19 Inquiry, stating that the local authority’s responsibilities and 
participation were being co-ordinated via the Local Government Association.  
Other details were submitted. 
  
Resolved – That the update be noted.  
 
  

Page 5



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 November 2022 

 

484 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
  
The Director of Governance and Communities confirmed that the date and 
time of the next meeting of the Board would be confirmed in due course. 
  
  

485 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED 
– BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION. 
  
It was confirmed that the deadline for submission to the Better Care Fund 
Adult Social Care Discharge Fund 2022/23 may fall prior to the next meeting 
of the Board.  It was requested that necessary governance arrangements be 
put in place to allow for this. 
  
Resolved – That the Director: Governance and Communities take 
appropriate steps to ensure that the relevant documents can be submitted 
within required timescales, if required. 
  
  
 

 
 

Page 6



 

Report of the Director: Adults and Health and                       Agenda Item  

the North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director                   Meeting 30 January 2023                                  

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

North Lincolnshire Place Health and Care Integration Plan  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1  The Health and Wellbeing Board has previously agreed a Strategic Intent which 

outlines our ambition for North Lincolnshire to be the best place for all our 
residents to be safe, well, prosperous and connected, experiencing better 
health and wellbeing.  This has been developed by the North Lincolnshire Place 
Partnership and has been incorporated into the development of the Integrated 
Care System Integrated Health and Care Strategy. The delivery of the North 
Lincolnshire Strategic Intent will be through our Community First 
Transformation approach and is underpinned by an set of behaviours and 
principles for operation that have been developed and supported by Place 
Partners.  

 
2.2 The North Lincolnshire Place Partnership has agreed that the next steps to 

delivery of the Strategic Intent will be through the development of our North 

               
Health and Wellbeing Board 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board has approved a Strategic Intent for North 
Lincolnshire which outlines our ambition for North Lincolnshire to be the best 
place for all our residents to be safe, well, prosperous and connected, 
experiencing better health and wellbeing. The North Lincolnshire Place 
Partnership has commenced work on a Plan for Integration to enable the 
delivery of this.  Within this work it has identified three priority areas of focus 
to develop and implement: 

• integrated neighbourhood teams, 
• integrated commissioning and safeguarding and 
• integrated urgent care.  

This paper provides an overview of progress so far and plans for the next stage of 
the plan development and asks for endorsement of the approach.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

Lincolnshire Plan for Integration, which will describe the areas where we will 
come together in partnership and through collaboration between the NHS and 
local government and wider delivery partners to deliver improved outcomes to 
health and wellbeing for local people.  

 
2.3 The Place Partnership has identified three priority areas on which to focus in 

the Plan for Integration these are:  
 

• Integrated Neighbourhood Teams,  
• Integrated Urgent Care, 
• Integrated Strategic Commissioning and Safeguarding. 

 
The aspirations of the Plan for Integration are that we would ensure that: 
 

• People are enabled to keep well, 
• People have urgent needs met quickly, 
• People are safe and have good quality provision. 

 
 

2.4 To ensure that this approach is fully embedded 
[...]
report N/A 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the NHS Place Director             Agenda Item 
North Lincolnshire                    Meeting: 30 January 2023
         

                                                                                             

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTEGRATED HEALTH & CARE STRATEGY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1  The Humber and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership (formally 

Humber, Coast and Vale) was established in 2016 as a collaboration of 28 
organisations from the NHS, local councils, other health, and care providers 
including the voluntary and community sector.  The Partnership covers a 
geographical area of more than 1,500 square miles and serves a population of 
1.7 million people, all with different health and care needs.  It includes the cities 
of Hull and York and the large rural areas across East Yorkshire, North 
Yorkshire, and Northern Lincolnshire. 

 

        
HEATH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD

     

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

1.1 To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board that, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Health and Care Act 2022, the Integrated Care Partnership 
for Humber and North Yorkshire have been undertaking a process to develop 
an Integrated Health and Care Strategy. 

1.2 This paper sets out the approach taken to develop the strategy which has been 
informed by the legislative requirements, statutory guidance, policy and a broad 
range of engagement and discussions with Place at the heart. 

1.3 A copy of the final draft of the Integrated Health and Care Strategy is attached 
as appendix A to this report.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

2.2 The Health and Care Act 2022 that received Royal Assent on 28 April 2022 put 
Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) on a statutory footing, empowering partners to 
work closer together to better join up health and care services, improve 
[...]
ions of ourselves as partners, 
working with children, families and communities, to improve outcomes across 
the place and neighbourhoods of North Lincolnshire.   

 
2.5 The 2022 refresh rearticulates our ambition for children to be in their families, in 

their schools and in their communities.  It also clarifies our amplified focus on 
developing an integrated children and families offer in order to create a system 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT

1.1 To note and endorse the North Lincolnshire Children’s Commissioning Strategy 
2020/24 (2022 refresh).

1.2 The 2022 refresh rearticulates One Family Approach and the local ambition for 
children to be in their families, in their schools and in their communities; and it 
resets our integration priorities and commissioning intent across education, health 
and care for our children and families.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



that works for all children and families.  Key to this will be the focus on 
integrating with schools as the primary partners, wider partners and the 
community to meet need at the earliest point, enabling sustainable change 
within families.  The 2022 refresh also refines the ‘shine a light’ areas of focus, 
which are now focussed around:   

 
• Emotional wellbeing and mental health 
• Best start in life 
• Adolescents and youth offer 
• Outcomes for children and young people with vulnerabilities   

 
2.6 There is also an amplified focus on aligning the 2022 refresh with the Place 

Partnership strategic intent and the associated Health and Care Integration 
Plan, which is in development.  Conversations are ongoing to ensure the 
children’s agenda is best represented in the integration plan; that it is reported 
into the Place Partnership; and that underpinning reporting through the ICT is 
aligned. 

 
3 OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note and endorse the 2022 refresh 

of the North Lincolnshire Children’s Commi
[...]
Children’s Commissioning Strategy 2020/24:  Refresh 2022

P
age 81



SAFE     WELL     PROSPEROUS     CONNECTEDNORTH LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CHILDREN’S TRUST

CONTACT US:

For further information, please go to:  
 
Web: www.northlincs.gov.uk 
 
Email: julie.poole@northlincs.gov.uk

Children’s Commissioning Strategy 2020/24:  Refresh 2022

P
age 82

http://www.northlincs.gov.uk/


 

Report of the Director of Children and Families          Agenda Item    
               Meeting  

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
OUTCOMES OF OFSTED INSPECTION OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1  The new Ofsted framework for inspecting local authority services for children 
in need of help and protection, children in care and care leavers, was 
enacted in January 2018.  In line with previous inspections, the framework 
focuses on the effectiveness of local authority children’s services and 
arrangements for:   

 
• the help and protection of children  
• the experiences and progress of children in care wherever they live, 

including those children who return home 
• the arrangements for permanence for children who are looked after, 

including adoption 
• the experiences and progress of care leaves 

 
There is also a focussed attention on assessing the effectiveness of 
leadership and management and the impact this has on the lives of children 
and the quality of practice.   

 
2.2 The Inspection of North Lincolnshire’s Local Authority Children’s Services 

took place between 3 and 14 October 2022.  Following a period of quality 
assurance, the final inspection report was published on 25 November, in 
which the formal judgement grades were confirmed.  This is the first 
judgement for North Lincolnshire’s local authority children’s services since 
2017.   

 
3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 It is proposed that the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the outcomes of the 
Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services in which Ofsted judged 
North Lincolnshire to be outstanding in all areas, as follows:   

 
• the impact of leaders on social work practice with children and families 
• the experiences and progress of children who need help and protection 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

1.1 For the Health and Wellbeing Board to note the outcomes of the Inspection 
of Local Authority Children’s Services, in which Ofsted judged North 
Lincolnshire to be outstanding across all areas, and with no identified 
areas for improvement.

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



 

• the experiences and progress of children in care and care leavers; and 
• overall effectiveness 

 
 3.2 The report highlights that:   
 

• Social workers work hard to listen to children and their families when they 
need extra help. They work well with children, parents and carers to help 
families find their own solutions and only step in when it is really needed 
 

• There is a lot of work done by social workers and other professionals to 
help and support children to stay at home and be cared for by their 
parents. Sometimes this is not always possible and social workers act 
quickly, and take care to ask children where they would like to live. This 
means that most children in care live with foster families or with a 
member of their family 

 
• When children live in foster families, many children said that they felt safe 

and well cared for and quickly felt like part of a family 
 

• Children and young people are supported to do their very best at school 
and achieve whatever they want to after they leave school 

 
• Leaders have made sure that when young people leave care they can 

still be supported as adults by children’s services and for as long as they 
need to, which really showed how the council care for children and young 
people throughout their lives 

 
• Leaders and politicians work well together to make North Lincolnshire a 

great place to live. They talk to parents, youn
[...]
lto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board  
 

      Agenda Item No:  
       
  
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Local Safeguarding Adults Board - 
Annual Report for the year 2021-22 and its Strategic Plan for 2023- 25  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
2.1  The LSAB is committed to ensuring that local safeguarding arrangements and 

partners act to help and protect adults who have care and support needs from 
abuse and neglect.   

 
2.2 The board has a statutory duty to publish a strategic plan which sets out how the 

board plans to work with partners, and people in the community so that adults can 
be safe from abuse and neglect.  

 
2.3  The LSAB must also publish an annual report which tells people how they have 

worked with partners and the community to deliver the strategic plan.  
 

  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT

1.1 The board members note the publication of the Local safeguarding adults 
board (LSAB) Annual Report for 2021-22, this report covers how the last set of 
priorities for the board have been met. The second report attached is the 
Strategic Plan for the next three years, the plan sets out what the board aims 
to do to, and how it will work with partners to help protect adults who are at 
risk of abuse and neglect.

1.2 Both documents should be considered in relation to planning, commissioning 
and budget setting. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



 

Annual Report 2021 – 2022  

2.4 The annual report highlights the progress made during this period in delivering the 
last strategic plan, and evidences that positive outcomes for adults with care and 
support needs and their families have been achieved. 

2.5  Some of the key achievements and positive impacts are –  

 
• There is a strong focus o
[...]
on with adults who have 

care and support needs, adults with lived experience, as well as safeguarding 
partners and relevant agencies.  

Page 101



 

 
8.2  There will be further engagement opportunities as we continue to ask, listen, and 

act.  
 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1  Members note the publication of both the LSAB Annual Report for 21-22 which 

covers how the last set of priorities for the board have been met, and the 
Strategic Plan for 2023 – 2025 which sets out what the board aims to do to, and 
how it will work with partners to help protect adults who are at risk of abuse and 
neglect. 

9.2  The board members agree to use both documents in considering their 
respective planning, commissioning, and budget setting.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DIRECTOR ADULTS AND HEALTH 
 
 
 
Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 
Scunthorpe 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
 
Author: Helen Rose – Safeguarding Adults Board Manager      
Date: 16 January 2023 
 
  
 
Appendix –  
LSAB Strategic Plan 2023 – 2025 
LSAB Annual Report 2021 - 2022 
 

 

Page 102



North Lincolnshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board

Annual Report
2021 - 2022

P
age 103



North Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021 - 2022

It is now one year since I took over from Moira Wilson as the 
Independent Chair of the North Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults 
Board and it is my pleasure to introduce the 2021 -22 annual report. I 
would like firstly to thank Moira for all her work with the Board. 

She is a hard act to follow! I would also like to thank all the board 
members, and the Executive for the commitment and hard work 
throughout the year, particularly for their support in planning and 
developing a new three year strategic plan, which will be launched in 
January 2023, as well as the progress that has been made in meeting 
the Board's strategic priorities. 

Finally, I would like to thank our Experts Together group, and the 
people who have given up their time to share their
[...]
SK etc.) 

 
6.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 
 
7 OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 
7.1 Not applicable at this stage. Integrated Impact Assessments are undertaken as 

appropriate in line with commissioning intentions. 
 

8 OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS DECLARED 
 

 
8.1 Local and regional health and care organisations collaborated on the development of the 

plan as per the conditions of the funding.  A related report was submitted to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board on 18 November 2022. 
 

Page 146



 
8.2 There are no perceived conflicts of interest associated with this report.  

 
 
9 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1    It is requested that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the submission of the Adult 
Social Care Discharge fund Plan 2022/23, and continue to provide support and oversight. 
 

Director of Adults & Health 
and NHS Director of Place 

 
 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
Author: Wendy Lawtey / Dean 
Gillon  
Date: 19/1/23 

 
 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Guidance - Addendum to the 2022/23 Better Care Fund policy framework and planning 
requirements  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 November 2022
	7 North Lincolnshire Place Health and Care Integration Plan - Report by the Director: Adults and Health and the North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director
	8 Integrated Care Partnership Health and Care Strategy - Report by the North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director
	8 Integrated Care Partnership Health and Care Strategy - Report by the North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - HNY Integrated Health and Care Strategy
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Our intentions To achieve ou

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
30 January 2023 

 
 
Cllr R Waltham, S Green, K Pavey, Cllr R Hannigan, A Seale, A Matson, P Thorpe, H 
Davis, J Allen, C Harvey and K Hornsby 
 
The Council met at Conference Room, Church Square House, 30-40 High Street, 
Scunthorpe. 
  
486 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited all attendees to 
introduce themselves. 
  

487 SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
Tony McGinty substituted for Derek Ward. 
  

488 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
  
  

489 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 18 
NOVEMBER 2022 
  
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 18 November 2022, be approved as a correct record. 
  
  

490 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
  
The Director: Governance and Communities confirmed that the Forward Plan 
was up to date, and that all forthcoming actions were timetabled.  Board 
members were asked to feed through any additional business for inclusion on 
the Forward Plan. 
  
  

491 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
  
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
  

492 NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE PLACE HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
30 January 2023 

 

PLAN - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR: ADULTS AND HEALTH AND THE 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE NHS PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director and the Director: Adults and 
Health submitted a joint report on the Place Health and Care Integration 
Plan.  The Place Director stated that the Health and Wellbeing Board had 
previously approved a Strategic Intent for North Lincolnshire (minute 476 
refers) which outlined the local ambition for North Lincolnshire to be the best 
place for all our residents to be safe, well, prosperous and connected, and 
experiencing better health and wellbeing.  
  
The North Lincolnshire Place Partnership had commenced work on a Plan for 
Integration to enable the delivery of this.  Within this work it had identified 
three priority areas of focus to develop and implement:  

  
       integrated neighbourhood teams,  
       integrated commissioning and safeguarding and  
       integrated urgent care.   

  
The report provided an overview of progress so far and plans for the next 
stage of the plan development and asked for endorsement of the approach.   
  
The Board discussed the report in some depth, querying how it was 
envisaged that the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams would operate and be 
resourced.  It was confirmed that a broad approach was being developed, 
based on the needs and preferences of residents, communities and 
neighbourhoods.  The preference for holistic services, which moved need 
from the acute sector to neighbourhood level was highlighted, which required 
an integrated approach. It was anticipated that this would free up resources 
to be reinvested. 
  
A discussion took place regarding housing needs, where the Board agreed 
that housing was a key element to health and wellbeing, and should be built 
into the Integrated Neighbourhood approach. 
  
Resolved – (a) That  The Health and Wellbeing Board accept the report on 
progress with the development of the Place Plan for Integration, (b) that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the approach to development of the 
Plan, (c) that appropriate partnerships, with clear expectations, continue to be 
developed, and that roles and made clear and responsibilities delegated and 
delivered; and (d) that the Health and Wellbeing Board continue to receive 
future update reports as required to provide assurance of delivery. 
  
  

493 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGY - 
REPORT BY THE NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE NHS PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director submitted a report informing the 
Health and Wellbeing Board that, in accordance with the requirements of the 
Health and Care Act 2022, the Integrated Care Partnership for Humber and 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
30 January 2023 

 

North Yorkshire had been undertaking a process to develop an Integrated 
Health and Care Strategy.  
  
The report set out the approach taken to develop the strategy, which had 
been informed by the legislative requirements, statutory guidance, policy and 
a broad range of engagement and discussions with Place at the heart. A copy 
of the final draft of the Integrated Health and Care Strategy had been 
circulated. 
  
The Chairman led the Board on a discussion about the importance of this 
document, highlighting the success of ensuring that the place of North 
Lincolnshire had been given primacy and built into the regional Strategy, and 
that this allowed resources and freedoms to flow to North Lincolnshire and its 
residents. 
  
The Board discussed the developing picture of how services and resources 
would be planned, funded and delivered in the future, but expressed 
optimism that the Health and Care Strategy provided an excellent starting 
point for continued discussions with the Health and Care Partnership. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update, (b) 
that the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the final draft content of the 
Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Health and Care Strategy and the 
next steps; and; (c) that a further report be submitted to the Board in twelve 
months, with regular oversight maintained at the North Lincolnshire place 
level. 
  
  
  

494 UPDATE ON CHILDREN'S COMMISSIONING STRATEGY - REPORT BY 
THE DIRECTOR: CHILDREN & FAMILIES 
  
The Director: Children & Families submitted a 2022 refresh document on the 
North Lincolnshire Children’s Commissioning Strategy 2020-2024.  The 2022 
refresh rearticulated the local One Family Approach and the local ambition for 
children to be in their families, in their schools and in their communities  The 
Director confirmed that this document also reset the local integration priorities 
and commissioning intent across education, health and care for our children 
and families.   
  
The Director placed the Commissioning Strategy, including the refresh, in the 
context of the local work to improve and implement integration. 
  
Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and endorse the 2022 
refresh of the North Lincolnshire Children’s Commissioning Strategy 2020/24. 
  
  

495 OUTCOME OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
INSPECTION - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR: CHILDREN & FAMILIES 
  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
30 January 2023 

 

The Director: Children and Families tabled a report noting the outcomes of 
the Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services, in which Ofsted judged 
North Lincolnshire to be outstanding across all areas, and with no identified 
areas for improvement. 
  
The new Ofsted framework for inspecting local authority services was 
enacted in January 2018.  In line with previous inspections, the framework 
focused on the effectiveness of local authority children’s services and 
arrangements for:   
  

       the help and protection of children  
       the experiences and progress of children in care wherever 

they live, including those children who return home 
       the arrangements for permanence for children who are 

looked after, including adoption 
       the experiences and progress of care leaves 

  
The Inspection of North Lincolnshire’s Local Authority Children’s Services 
took place between 3 and 14 October 2022, with the final inspection report 
published on 25 November, in which the formal judgement grades were 
confirmed.   
  
A discussion took place on how to sustain and continue to improve future 
results, and outcomes for local children and young people.  It was confirmed 
that this work was already underway, in co-operation with a range of partner 
agencies and local families.  The Chairman summarised that this was a 
success for North Lincolnshire as a whole. 
  
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and welcome the 
outcomes of the Inspection of Children’s Services undertaken in October 
2022.   
  
  

496 NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD STRATEGIC 
PLAN AND ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR: 
ADULTS AND HEALTH 
The Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) submitted their Annual Report 
2021-22 and their Strategic Plan for 2023-2025 for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to receive and note.  The Annual Report covered how the last set of 
priorities for the board had been met. The Strategic Plan for the next three 
years set out what the board aims to do to, and how it will work with partners 
to help protect adults who are at risk of abuse and neglect. 
  
The Safeguarding Adults Board Manager gave an overview of both 
documents, highlighting successes, plans for future work, and areas that the 
Board wished to continue to improve.  The Board Manager requested that 
both documents be considered in relation to future planning, commissioning 
and budget setting. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the publication of 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
30 January 2023 

 

the LSAB Annual Report for 2021-2022 and the Strategic Plan for 2023 – 
2025 which set out what the board aims to do to, and how it will work with 
partners to help protect adults who are at risk of abuse and neglect; and (b) 
that the Health and Wellbeing Board continue to utilise both documents in 
considering their respective planning, commissioning, and budget setting.  
  
  
  
  

497 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - UPDATE BY THE 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
  
The Director of Public Health gave a verbal update on the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, stating that the document was currently in year three of 
its five-year duration, and seeking the Board’s early views on how the 
strategy might develop in the future.  It was suggested that the document 
could be used more strategically, and utilised as a real driver of change on 
issues such as service integration.  
  
The Board discussed the issue, asking how the local strategy compares to 
our peers, population health and local intelligence, and how the strategy 
could be used as a clear description of local need and how services and 
support could be better delivered within North Lincolnshire.  The Board 
concluded that there were many successes already in place, and that the 
strategy should build upon these.  As such, the Board’s preference was for a 
‘bottom-up’ approach, where solutions were found at neighbourhood level, 
rather than a ‘top-down’ model. 
  
Resolved – That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy continue to be 
refreshed and developed, with a further report presented to the Board in due 
course. 
  

498 ONGO UPDATE - PRESENTATION BY THE DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER 
SERVICES, ONGO 
  
The Director of Customer Services, Ongo, gave an informative presentation 
on Ongo’s contribution and approach to the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  The presentation covered many of the workstreams that were 
planned or in place to support residents, including actions to improve health 
and wellbeing, employability, early years support, managing money, and 
keeping residents safe in their communities.  Information was also provided 
on maintaining decent housing standards.  Each of these elements was 
discussed in the context of the six key strategic themes within the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Director for the presentation and led a discussion 
on the content.  The Board discussed funding and learning from the 
residents’ voice, and many of the schemes that were in place.  The Board 
welcomed all of the ongoing work with residents, and queried whether there 
may be options for maximising outcomes in the future by pooling resources, 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
30 January 2023 

 

and planning and working closer.  The Director stated that they would always 
welcome this as a way to maximise the ‘place pound’, and that this would be 
an area to continue to focus on.     
  
Resolved – (a) That the presentation by the Director of Customer Services 
be welcomed and noted; and (b) that work continue to seek opportunities to 
work closer in the future.   
  

499 ADULT SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND 2022/23 - REPORT BY THE 
DIRECTOR: ADULTS AND HEALTH AND THE NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE 
NHS PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The Director: Adults and Health, and the North Lincolnshire NHS Place 
Director submitted a joint report, requesting that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board note the submission of the North Lincolnshire Adult Social Care 
Discharge Fund 2022-23, and continue to support and oversee the Adult 
Social Care Discharge Fund.   
  
Further information, including funding, expenditure, and scheme types were 
included as an appendix. 
  
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the submission of the 
Adult Social Care Discharge Fund Plan 2022/23, and continue to provide 
support and oversight. 
  
  

500 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - 6 MARCH 2023, 2PM 
  
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Board would be at 2pm on 6 
March 2023. 
  

501 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED. 
  
There were no additional or urgent items for discussion.  The Chairman 
thanked everyone present for their attendance and contribution. 
 

 
 


